Design Arena Limited (“the Company”) has received a favourable Final Order from the 
Customs, Excise and Service Tax Appellate Tribunal (CESTAT or Tribunal), Chennai, 
dated December 15, 2025. 

The CESTAT has set aside the demand of Service Tax amounting to ₹ 36,77,40,000/- 
(Rupees Thirty-Six Crores Seventy-Seven Lakhs Forty Thousand Only) along with 
applicable interest and penalties, which was previously confirmed by the Principal 
Commissioner of CGST and Central Excise, Chennai North. 

The details of the order and its impact are summarized below: 

 The Tribunal has set aside the demand raised for ₹ 36,77,40,000/- along with